REPRIMAND
Clayton Gravatt Certificate No. 6514
918 Ozk Court Case No. 03020
Plattsmouth, NF 68048

Clayton Gravatt, a Nebraska school certificate holder, you are hereby reprimanded for violating (he
standards of professional conduct and ethics. 1t has been reported that during the 2001-2002 and
2002-2003 school year, you were directed by the administration to refrain from having private one-
on-one contact with students untess necessary for educational purposes, and on April 3, 2003, you
were seen leaving the high school and driving to the country club to meet a female student. Your
conduct is a violation of Title 92, Nebraska Administrative Code, Chapter 27, Section 004.03C
(effective date: December 25, 1989) which states, “the educator: Shall make reasonable effort to
protect the student from conditions which interfere with the learning process or are harmful {o health
or safety”; Section 005.02B2 (same effective date) which states, “Each teacher and special services
counselor shall: Adhere to and enforce written and dated administrative policy of the school which
has been communicated to the teacher or special services counselor”; and Section 005.09F (same
effective date) which states, “Educators. ..: Shall comply with reasonable request and orders given by
and with appropriate authority.”

Any further unprofessional or unethical conduct may result in the suspension or revocation of
your Nebraska school certificate.

Dated this // day of February 2004,

Douglas D, Christensen, Ph.D.
Commissioner of Education

‘This reprimand is public and 18 subject to publication. A copy of this reprimand will be
maintained by the Department of Education. Additionally, a notation will appear on your official
cerlificate record thal you received a reprimand on this date.



